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Executive Summary
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To realise national ‘Global Britain’ ambitions – spearheaded by the government’s unequivocal support for greater
internationalisation - it is obvious that all parts of the UK must play their part and work to realise their full
international potential. But first, regions must understand how they currently perform.

This Global and Investment Monitor for the Midlands is the very first of its kind and it aims to tackle this exact
challenge. Using publicly available data, the Monitor evaluates and ranks the Midlands’ international performance
on five key indicators, namely trade, business, foreign direct investment (FDI), higher education and tourism. The
results are clear: this is a region which is clearly of significant interest internationally and which has obvious strengths
in strategically important sectors. However, it is also evident that more needs to be done if the region is to realise its
global potential which will, in turn, enable the UK to make good on its Global Britain ambitions.

It is hoped that this Midlands Engine Observatory-produced monitor will support local partners and decision-makers
from across the Midlands in their internationalisation activities; particularly baselining performance but also for
considering appropriate and tangible action – whether that be local policy, lobbying or business support. An
accompanying Global and Investment Scorecard has been published to summarise the key data within this monitor,
while the remainder of this executive summary highlights the key findings of the analysis across the 5themes.

On trade, the importance of the Midlands region to the success of the government’s £1 trillion trade and exports
ambition should not be understated, with the monitor highlighting that the region already accounts for over 20% of
theUK’s total goods exports –more than any other region in the UK.
• Success is underpinned by a strong manufacturing base located right across the region, with an unrivalled export

performance in the machinery and transport sectors in particular–worth two thirds of all Midlands exports.
• Yet since Brexit and throughout the Covid-19 pandemic, the export performance across key manufacturing sectors

in the Midlands has suffered, with the total valueof exports in this SITC section falling by around £10bn in 2020.
• Moreover, the value of all Midlands goods exports fell by more than other areas of the country in 2020, leading to

a decline in the percentage of UK goods exports accounted for by the Midlands.
• Work must now be done to support these businesses to recover and grow their exporting activities.

Businesses are at the heart of the Midlands’ exporting engine, with many Midlands companies already being active
globally, with impressive growth seen in the number of businesses exporting prior to the pandemic. This is important
given the typically higher productivity of exporting businesses.
• 16.1% of the total number of English exporting businesses were located in the region in 2019. Many businesses are

also importing, with over 18% of English importing businesses located in the Midlands.
• A dip in exporters in 2020 and 2021 was expected, but now businesses will require assistance during recovery.

When it comes to foreign direct investment (FDI), the international appeal of the Midlands as an investment
destination could not be clearer, and even during the Covid-19pandemic the region saw impressiveFDI results.
• In 2020/21 the region saw a far smaller decrease in the number of FDI projects than rest of the UK. In that year the

Midlands accounted for 14.1% of the total number of FDI projects in the UK and nearly 20% of new jobs.
• Considering the value of FDI investment in the region prior to the pandemic, the Midlands also saw significant

growth in the value of the region’s total FDI stock, which rose by over £10bn from 2018 to 2019.
• However, it is clear that investment is still heavily weighted in favour of London, with the city accounting for more

than 50% of the total value of theUK’s inward FDI stock compared to around 9% in the Midlands.
• Wavteq analysed domestic direct investment data found the Midlands received 18% of UK DDI from 2017-2021.
• The Midlands Investment Portfolio is an online portal to more than 80 regional investment opportunities - with the

potential to generate over 33 billion pounds in Gross Development Value and to create 220,000 jobs.

On highereducation, the Midlands continues to be a popular destination for internationalstudents.
• There has been strong growth in the total number of international students coming to the Midlands in recent

years, with this figure rising from around 65,000 in 2016/17 to over 81,000 in 2019/20.
• However, international student recruitment in the Midlands was hit harder by the pandemicthan other regions.

Lastly, tourism is another area in which the Midlands punches above its weight: pre-Covid the Midlands accounted
for nearly 9% of all international visitors to the UK, the third most popular region.
• The Midlands region saw a 38.4% increase in the number of annual international visitors between 2009 and 2019.
• There are now a number of major opportunities to capitalise on to revitalise tourism in the Midlands, and indeed

in the whole of the UK. Not least the Commonwealth Games in Birmingham.

https://www.midlandsinvestmentportfolio.org/
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Regional Goods Exported and Imported
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In 2021, the Midlands Engine area exported £45.6bn worth of goods and imported £60.5bn. This represents a trade
in goods deficit of £14.9bn. The West Midlands exported £25.5bn and imported £34bn – a trade in goods deficit of
£8.5bn. The East Midlands exported £20.1bn and imported £26.5bn – a trade in goods deficit of £6.4bn. Overall, the
Midlands Engine has the 4th highest trade deficit of all UK regions, and it continues to grow year-on-year.

Exports
In 2021 exports from the Midlands area were worth £45.6bn, which has increased by £259m (+0.6%) since 2020.
The increase can be attributed to £483m (+2.2%) more exports to EU locations as Non-EU exports decreased by
£224m (-0.9%). The UK increased overall by 6.6% to £309.9bn over the same period. The West Midlands region
exports increased by £931m (+3.8%) since 2020 to £25.5bn in 2021. While the East Midlands exports decreased by
£672 (-3.2%) to £20.1bn in 2021. The Midlands area accounted for 20.1% of England’s exports, above London
(15.6%) and the South East (17.8%).
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The Midlands value of goods exported and imported
split by quarter and EU/Non EU, 2018 – 2021:

The highest value of exports by country group
from the Midlands area in 2021 was to the EU at
£22bn, accounting for 48.2% of the total. The value
of exports to the EU has increased by £483m
(+2.2%) from 2020. This is considerably lower than
the UK overall rate (+6.9%) and below the rate of all
other exporter regions excluding North America. It
is also the lowest EU export growth between 2020
and 2021 of all English regions outside of London.

The highest value of imports to the Midlands area
was from the EU at £32bn, which accounted for
53.1% of the total. This was an increase of £369m
(+1.2%) when compared to 2020, whilst the UK
overall figure reflected a decrease of -4.0%. When
compared to 2020, Midlands imports decreased
from North America by 6.5%.

Imports
In 2021, imports to the Midlands area were worth
£60.5bn, an increase of £5.1bn (+9.2%) when
compared to 2020. UK-wide total imports increased
by 9.0% to £461.2bn over the same period. The
value of West Midlands imports increased by £4bn
(+13.5%) when compared to 2020 to £34bn in 2021.
East Midlands imports increased by £1.1bn (+4.2%)
since 2020 to £26.5bn in 2021.

These findings, together with the modest EU export growth, might reflect Brexit-related issues and struggles
related to re-alignments of international trade given major global shocks of recent years.
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Regional Goods Exported and Imported by Sector
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The reason for modest growth or decline in Midlands exports appears tied to its reliance on trade of machinery and

transport related equipment. This category of goods represents two-thirds of goods exports across the Midlands,

much higher than the UK rate (35.9%) and all other regions, and has experienced a challenging trading environment

in recent years:
• Compared to 2020, Midlands exports of this SITC section increased fractionally, by £87m (+0.3%) - due to

exports to the EU increasing by over £1.1bn (+9.7%). But this was offset due to decreases in exports to Non-EU
locations (-5.9%).

• Specific commodities within this section are among the most common goods exports in the Midlands, and many of
these have reported export declines in recent years – including road vehicles, power generating machinery &
equipment, electrical machinery, and other linked goods such as the manufacture of metals and non-ferrous
metals.

Top 10 Midlands Commodity Exports & their
Recent Growth / Decline:

Commodity Export Value 
Export Growth 

(2018-2021)

78 - Road vehicles £7,776,082 -37.0%

77 –Electrical machinery, app & 

appliances
£4,697,010 -11.4%

71 - Power generating machinery 

& equipment
£4,416,573 3.3%

74 - General industrial machinery £3,879,866 -7.1%

89 - Miscellaneous 

manufactured
£2,708,539 1.1%

69 - Manufactures of metal n.e.s. £2,587,236 -9.6%

72 - Machinery specialized for 

particular industries
£2,496,618 1.8%

84 - Articles of apparel & 

clothing accessories
£2,369,072 -17.2%

68 - Non-ferrous metals £2,199,584 52.9%

05 - Vegetables & fruit £2,110,684 -10.4%

The disproportionate reliance on machinery and transport exports in the Midlands tied to the automotive and

aerospace sectors and their supply chains is holding back Midlands exports growth. Given the falls in both non-EU

and EU trade in recent years –most notably the former in the last year, it is difficult to conclude that Brexit is the only

underpinning reason for these findings. But it is likely to have exacerbated a bad situation in industries like
automotive – fighting key challenges such as around semi-conductor shortages – with the Midlands

disproportionately affected.

However, the total value of exports in seven of the ten SITC sections increased for the Midlands when compared to

2020, and there are specific commodity categories and specific goods that have seen their export growth from the
Midlands increase in recent years. Crude materials and manufactured goods have shown particularly promising

growth, matched with increases in import values too – also experienced for mineral fuels and machinery and

transport goods. This may suggest an increasing reliance on imported goods, contributing to the growing trade in

goods deficit in the Midlands.
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Midlands Goods Exports: Top Growth Commodities: Midlands Goods Imports: Top Growth Commodities:

Commodity 2021 Value (£000s) 2018-2021 Growth

Animal / veg fats & oils £25,637 +329.0%

Coins (excluding gold) £10,786 +137.8%

Telecoms & sound equip. £841,217 +82.8%

Cork & wood £60,774 +65.8%

Coffee, tea, spices £841,592 +60.4%

Commodity 2021 Value (£000s) 2018-2021 Growth

Coins (excluding gold) £6,955 +1063.0%

Gas £314,664 +208.7%

Animal feed £518,682 +88.5%

Metal ores & scrap £291,667 +68.3%

Fertilizers £74,581 +60.5%

Percentage of all goods exported by commodity for the
Midlands and UK-wide in 2021:



Regional Goods Exported and Imported by Location
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Across the 9 country groups, the highest value of
exports in goods from the Midlands is to the EU:
48.2% of the total. This is slightly lower than the UK
overall proportion of 49.2%, with the Midlands’ export
strengths to North America and Asia & Oceania (e.g.
in cars and aerospace) reflected in a higher proportion
of exports going to these country groups than the UK
average (18.4% vs 16.0% and 20.1% vs 16.9%
respectively).

As mentioned previously, Midlands exports to the EU
increased slightly between 2020 and 2021 while
North America decreased. When compared to 2020,
exports from the Midlands to the Middle East and
North Africa (excl. EU), and Western Europe (excl. EU)
have also decreased, while exports to Asia & Oceania
and Eastern Europe increased. These growing non-EU
markets will be increasingly important as priority
export regions; and treatment of goods should
continue to be reflected in trade deal negotiations.
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European Union
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Middle East and North Africa (excl
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North America

Sub-Saharan Africa
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Undefined Country Group Midlands UK

Exports and imports by Country Group:

In terms of individual countries, the United States is the
Midlands Engine’s biggest goods export market,
representing 16.4% of the total – worth £7.4bn. This
proportion is higher than the UK overall proportion, also
true for China (6.4% of Midlands Engine goods exports),
France (7.0%), Italy (3.1%) and Singapore (2.9%) from the
region’s top 10 export markets.

The majority of key export markets have seen their value
of exports from the Midlands decrease in recent years,
likely to largely reflect the fall in trade from Covid-19.
Comparing with UK overall data does suggest the Midlands
has been particularly hard hit by recent global shocks –
reporting considerably faster declines in exports to key
markets than the national average.

On the flip side, some markets have remained strong and
growing, including Holland and Hong Kong from the top 10
markets, as well as a plethora of emerging markets from
across the world. Some of these successes align to the
government’spost-Brexit ‘Global Britain’priorities.

Top 10 Midlands Goods Exports Markets – Individual
Countries:

Country

ME Export 
Value 

(£000s)

ME 
Export 

UK 
Export 

ME Export 
Growth 

(2018-2021)

United States 7,458,258 16.4% 14.8% -18.6%

Germany 4,235,633 9.3% 9.7% -30.6%

France 3,197,818 7.0% 6.6% -23.0%

China 2,928,145 6.4% 5.2% -24.2%

Hol land 2,615,599 5.7% 8.6% 17.3%

Ireland 2,574,397 5.6% 7.1% -10.6%

Belgium 2,015,181 4.4% 4.8% -5.9%

Ita ly 1,624,349 3.6% 3.1% -18.2%

Hong Kong 1,501,081 3.3% 1.3% 3.6%

Singapore 1,318,398 2.9% 1.3% -14.7%

Midlands Goods Exports: Top Growth Countries:

Country
2021 Value 

(£000s)
2018-2021 
ME Growth

UK Growth

Slovakia 480,287 +182.7% +59.2%

Azerbaijan 48,491 +87.3% -5.6%

Egypt 236,473 +72.8% +23.4%

Kazakhstan 37,809 +70.1% -24.3%

Israel 257,478 +59.2% +33.3%

As for imports, there is a growing reliance of the Midlands
on imports from China (+34.7% growth between 2018 and
2021), while considerable increases from other countries
such as Argentina (+159.3%), Slovakia (+108.9%), Ukraine
(+107.4%) and Switzerland (+75.2%). Imports have fallen
from other major markets in Europe and North America.

2021 exports: % of total by Country Group:



Sub-National Goods Exported and Imported 
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There is a time lag in sub-national trade in goods data. However, the following section provides an insight on activity
within the Midlands for 2019. The following sub-national analysis excludes travel, meaning totals are lower.

In the Midlands there was a total of £26.9bn worth of exports to the EU, and £32.2bn worth of exports to non-EU
areas, leading to a value total of £59.1bn exports in 2019. Telford and Wrekin had the largest share of exports going
to the EU at 86% (£1.7bn out of a total of £1.9bn exports), down to Wolverhampton with 28% of exports going to the
EU (£420m out of a total of £1.5bn). Warwickshire had the largest overall value of exports at £6.2bn, down to Stoke-
on-Trent which had a total value of £401m exports.

In the Midlands there was a total of £41.2bn worth of imports to the EU, and £29.9bn worth of imports to non-EU
areas, leading to a total value of £71.1bn imports. Solihull had the largest share of imports going to the EU at 85%
(£3.4bn out of a total of £4.0bn imports), down to North and North East Lincolnshire with 30% of imports going to the
EU (£2.2bn out of a total of £7.3bn). Warwickshire had the largest value of imports, at £8.0bn down to County of
Herefordshirewhich had a total value of £459m imports.

In the Midlands there was a trade deficit of £14.4bn to the EU but a trade surplus of £2.4bn to non-EU areas,
leading to a total trade deficit of £12bn in 2019. Six areas had a overall trade surplus, including Solihull at £1.9bn
(Non-EU +£3.5bn, EU -£1.5bn), Wolverhampton at £365m (Non-EU +£407m, EU -£42m) and South & West Derbyshire
at £205m (EU +£559m, Non-EU -£354m). There were sixteen areas had a trade deficit, including North and North East
Lincolnshire at £2.5bn (due to -£2.8bn to non-EU, EU +£287m), Leicestershire & Rutland at £2.1bn and Staffordshire
at £2bn. (data unavailable for Derby and South Nottinghamshire).

Percentage of EU exports in goods by ITL3 in 2019: Percentage of EU imports in goods by ITL3 in 2019:

https://www.ons.gov.uk/businessindustryandtrade/internationaltrade/bulletins/internationaltradeinuknationsregionsandcities/2019/relateddata


Regional Services Exported and Imported 
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There is a time lag in trade in services data. However the following section provides an insight on activity for the
Midlands for 2019.

In the Midlands there was a total of £23.4bn worth of service exports, split by £8.2bn from the East Midlands and
£15.2bn from the West Midlands. The sector with the largest value of exports was financial and insurance sector at
£7.5bn, this was followed by other service industries at £3.0bn and professional, scientific and technical activities at
£2.9bn.

In the Midlands there was a total of £21.0bn worth of imports, this was split by £8.8bn the East Midlands and
£12.2bn in the West Midlands. The sector with the largest value of imports was the travel sector with £8.0bn, this
was followed by the financial and insurance activities sector at £3.3bn and manufacturing at £2.7bn.

As a result, in the Midlands there was an overall trade surplus of £2.4bn. There was a trade deficit of £629m in the
East Midlands but a trade surplus of £3.0bn in the West Midlands. The largest trade surplus was in the financial and
insurance activities sector with a balance of £4.1bn, this was followed by other service industries at £2.4bn. The
manufacturing sector had the largest trade deficit of £800m, followed by wholesale and motor trades with a trade
deficit £687m.

Total value of imports and exports in services in the Midlands Engine industry, 2019

Out of 21 partner countries (includes “rest of EU” and “rest of world” to match the total exports and imports values),
the Midlands exported the most to the USA at £4.5bn. The majority of the exports going to the USA was in the
financial and insurance activities sector at £2.4bn, accounting for 51.8% of all exports to the USA. This was followed
by rest of EU, at £2bn exports, the majority of which were in the transportation and storage sector, accounting for
20.8% (£418m) the total.

The Midlands imported £3.4bn from the rest of the world. The majority of imports from the rest of the world were
in the travel sector at £2.1bn (61.1%). This was followed by imports from the rest of EU, at £3.2bn and then imports
from the USA worth £3.1bn.

Out of the 21 partner countries, the Midlands had a trade surplus with 14, examples included; rest of the world
(+1.9bn), USA (+£1.4bn), India (+£445m), China (+£400m) and Switzerland (+£374m).

In contrast, the Midlands had a trade deficit in places such as; Spain (-£1.2bn), rest of EU (-£1.1bn), Ireland (-£436m),
France (-£254m) and Austria (-£200m).

Service Exports Service Imports Service Balance

Primary and util ities -£282m            

Manufacturing £1,874m £2,675m -£800m

Construction £150m

Transportation and storage £2,713m £1,701m £1,012m

Accommodation and food service activities £2,012m

Information and communication £1,859m £799m £1,060m

Financial and insurance activities £7,455m £3,335m £4,121m

Real estate activities £37m

Professional, scientific and technical activities £2,910m £941m £1,969m

Administrative and support service activities £353m £850m -£497m

Other service industries £3,025m £634m £2,390m

Wholesale and motor trades -£687m

Retail (excluding motor trades) £457m £527m -£71m

Travel £7,997m -

All industries £23,379m £20,964m £2,415m

Figures have not been included for a number of industries as East Midlands data is not available. Travel 
exports are not available. 

https://www.ons.gov.uk/businessindustryandtrade/internationaltrade/bulletins/internationaltradeinuknationsregionsandcities/2019/relateddata


Subnational Services Exported and Imported 
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Please note, subnational analysis excludes travel meaning the values mentioned in the following section will be lower
than figures in the previous section. This section is to provide at a lower level geography insights into the subnational
trade in services in 2019.

Within the Midlands, Birmingham overall exported the highest value of services at £3.9bn, this was followed by
Staffordshire with £2.4bn and Warwickshire at nearly £2bn.

When looking at the EU/Non-EU split, Nottingham exported 49% (£562m of £1.1bn total) to the EU. In contrast, 11%
(£186m of £1.8bn total) of Stoke-on- Trent service exports were sent to the EU.

Within the Midlands, Birmingham overall imported the highest value of services at £1.9bn, this was followed by
Warwickshire at nearly £1.4bn and Staffordshire with £933m.

When looking at the EU/Non-EU split, Derby imported 71% (£263m of £368m total) from the the EU. In contrast, for
Birmingham, EU imports accounted for 49% (£924m of £1.9bn total) and Staffordshire also imported 49% from the EU
(£457m of £933m total).

Within the Midlands, there were only three ITL3 areas where there was a trade deficit; Derby with £47m (EU -
£139m, Non-EU +£92m), South and West Derbyshire with £39m (EU -£78m, Non-EU +£38m) and North
Nottinghamshire with £23m (EU -£101m, Non-EU+£78m).

In contrast, examples of ITL3 areas within the Midlands Engine with a trade surplus include; Birmingham with £2bn
(EU +£808m, Non-EU +£1.2bn), Stoke-on-Trent with £1.5bn (EU +£16m, Non-EU +£1.5bn), Staffordshire with £1.5bn
(EU +£316m, Non-EU +£1.1bn), Leicestershire and Rutland with £670m (EU +£158m, Non-EU +£512m) and
Warwickshire with £581m (EU -£9m, Non-EU +£589m)

Percentage of EU exports in services by ITL3 in 2019: Percentage of EU imports in services by ITL3 in 2019:

https://www.ons.gov.uk/businessindustryandtrade/internationaltrade/bulletins/internationaltradeinuknationsregionsandcities/2019/relateddata
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Exporting and Importing Businesses
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Published ONS data shows all exporters and importers of
goods and services in Great Britain by region.

Within 2019, there were 228,900 exporting businesses
and 220,200 importing businesses in England.
Meanwhile, in the Midlands there were 36,800 exporting
(16.1%) businesses and 41,000 (18.6%) importing
businesses; the Midlands thus went against national
trends as England had more exporters than imports,
whilst the Midlands had more imports than exports.

When looking at a regional breakdown, the region which
had both the most importers and exporters was London,
with 54,500 (20.6%) importers and 53,000 (23.2%)
exporters. In comparison, the West Midlands had 28,400
(12.9%) importers and 22,000 (9.6%) exporters, making
it the fourth largest region for importers and the fifth
largest for exporters. On the other hand, the East
Midlands had 12,800 (5.7%) importers and 14,800 (6.5%)
exporters, making the East Midlands both the seventh
largest importer and exporter of goods and services by
region.

Unfortunately, the 2019 release of importing and
exporting businesses did not include the breakdown of
goods, only including the breakdown of both
goods/services and services alone. Of which, there were
99,300 service importing businesses in England, of which
the Midlands made up 10,900 (11%), the West Midlands
making up 7,600 (7.7%) whilst the East Midlands made
up 3,300 (3.3%). Exporting services wise there were
164,200 businesses in England, of which the Midlands
made up 13,700 (9.4%), the West Midlands making up
6,900 (4.7%) and the East Midlands made up 6,800
(4.7%).

Furthermore, examining businesses which are both
importing and exporting, there were 132,100 in England,
of which 31,500 (23.8%) were in the Midlands. However,
the region which had the largest amount of importers
and exporters of goods and services was London, which
had 26,800 (20.3%) of businesses. At the same time, the
West Midlands had 17,700 (13.4%) of businesses whilst
the East Midlands had 8,600 (6.5%) of businesses. As a
result, the West Midlands was in third place, whilst the
East Midlands was seventh. Whilst there were 64,000
both importing and exporting service businesses, of
which the Midlands made up 4,900 (7.7%), the West
Midlands making up 3,500 (5.5%) and the East Midlands
making up 1,400 (2.2%).

Likewise, for businesses with are either importers and
exporters of goods and services, there were 316,900 in
England, of which 65,000 (20.5%) were in the Midlands.
Upon closer inspection, London once again had the
largest number of either importing and/or importing
businesses with 71,600 (22.6%). The West Midlands had
32,700 (10.3%) of either importing/and or exporting
businesses, whilst the East Midlands had 18,800 (5.9%).
Subsequently, this made the West Midlands in fourth
place, whilst the East Midlands came in eigth place.
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Examining the trends over a period of three years, 2017
until 2019, there appears to be no distinct pattern across
all English regions in importing businesses of goods
and/or services. However, the Midlands shows a pattern
of consistent growth of importing businesses from 2017
(30,200), throughout 2018 (34,700) and ending at its
peak in 2019 (41,000). This shows that in the Midlands
importing businesses grew by 35.8% over a three year
period. Within the same three year period, the East
Midlands declined by 16% (15,000 to 12,600), whilst the
West Midlands grew by 86.8% (15,200 to 28,400).

As for exporting businesses, there once again is no
consistent pattern across all regions, however the
Midlands follows the pattern of year-on-year growth.
This is exemplified through a slower growth rate
between 2017 (26,500) and 2018 (29,700), before the
growth is significantly accelerated in 2019 (36,800),
overall the Midlands exporting businesses grew by 38.9%
in three years. Taking a closer look, over the three year
period the East Midlands grew by 18.4% (12,500 to
14,800), whilst the West Midlands grew by 57.1%
(14,000 to 22,000).

Exporting and Importing Businesses 

12Source: ONS, 2021

Businesses Both Importing and Exporting by Region,
2017-2019

Business Exporters by Region, 2017-2019

Business Importers by Region, 2017-2019

Businesses both importing and exporting by region once
again lack a consistent trend across all regions, other
than the Midlands which continues to grow. Between
both importing and exporting businesses in the
Midlands, since 2017 (16,100) and 2018 (17,600) there
was some growth, however this quickly increased to
2019 (26,300), showing a massive 63.4% of growth in
three years. In the same period, the East Midlands
declined by 6.7% (9,000 to 8,600) whilst the West
Midlands grew by 149.3% (7,100 to 17,700).

Finally, there were no consistent trends for either
importing and/or exporting businesses across all regions.
The Midlands on the other hand sustained its growth
from 2017 (40,600) to 2018 (46,800) and reaching peak
in 2019 (51,500) signalling a growth of 26.8% in the
three year period. Taking a closer look, the East Midlands
grew by 1.6% (18,500 to 18,800) meanwhile the West
Midlands grew by 50.0% (18,500 to 32,700).

Overall, most growth occurred within the West
Midlands.
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Through their role in the Midlands Engine international clusters project, global consultancy firm Wavteq have
provided a headlines trends analysis. It reviews trends and forecasts related to Foreign Direct Investment (FDI) and
DomesticDirect Investment (DDI) globally, within Europe, within the UK and within the Midlands.

Key Findings
Global FDI in 2021 experienced a strong rebound and has exceeded pre-pandemic levels, but the future is not
certain. Wavteq’s greenfield FDI forecasting model indicates positive global FDI growth through 2025, reaching $899
billion. Europe saw a strong recovery in 2021 as well but has yet to reach pre-pandemicFDI levels.

The UK’s total FDI inflows decreased since their peak in 2016, following the Brexit vote, and began to recover in
2021. While top destination countries for FDI are recovering from Covid-19 at varying rates, the UK saw a positive
growth rate of 31% from 2019 compared to 2021. The UK is also forecasted to remain a top destination and source of
global FDI through 2025.

The Midlands’ share of UK FDI has remained consistent. The Midlands is also a strong location for Domestic Direct
Investment (DDI), receiving 10% of the UK market share from 2017-21. This market share has also seen positive
growth from 2019 through 2021.

UK Overall

The UK has shown strong recovery rates from Covid, having attracted 31% more greenfield FDI capex than in 2019.
Growth in 2020 was also positive. However, the US still ranks as the top Greenfield FDI destination but the value of
greenfield FDI was 15% lower than recorded in 2019. US & UK are forecasted to be top destination countries in terms
of FDI projects, UK ranks as 4th top destination for jobs by 2025.

Top 10 destinations countries for greenfield FDI in 2021

The UK is also forecasted to remain the leading European destination country for FDI Capex in 2025, and for overall
FDI Project and Jobs.

Source: Wavteq based on fDi Markets from the Financial Times and Wavteq InvestmentFlow
(Capex and jobs figures include estimates, retail projects excluded)

The UK’s greenfield FDI from 2015 to
2021 in a nutshell:

The UK’s total FDI inflows decreased
since their 2016 peak, following Brexit
vote, and began to recover in 2021.

Top 10 Destination countries by greenfield FDI 
projects in 2025
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Regional / Midlands Findings Number of inward greenfield FDI projects, 2015-2021

Numberof FDI projects into the Midlands vs UK, 2017-2021

In terms of the number of
Greenfield FDI projects, Greater
London clearly outperforms
other regions of the UK.

Renewable Energy is the leading
industry in terms of Greenfield
capital investment between
2015-2021. In terms of number
of projects, the leading sectors
included Software & IT Services
(28%), Business Services (13.8%)
and Financial Services (6.7%).

The Midlands received 10% of
UK FDI from 2017-2021,
Birmingham was the leading
destination city in the Midlands.

The US is the top source country
for FDI into the Midlands
followed by Germany. The
Midlands market share of UK FDI
projects had a CAGR of -2% from
2017-2021. Midlands’ market
share of FDI projects declined
following the covid-19
pandemic, but were more
resilient than the decline of FDI
projects into the wider UK.

Ranking top top destination cities in
the Midlands by number of FDI
projects, 2017-2021

Top 10 source counties for FDI projects, 2017-2021

Source: Wavteq based on fDi Markets from the Financial Times and Wavteq InvestmentFlow
(Capex and jobs figures include estimates, retail projects excluded)
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DDI
England is the largest source of DDI into the UK. The East and West Midlands rank 6th and 8th top source regions for
UK DDI. The East and West Midlands receive 18% of UK DDI projects, with Nottingham receiving the most of Midlands
cities.

Main UK source regions for DDI projects, 2017-2021,

The Midlands market share of UK DDI projects had a CAGR of 11% from 2017-2021. The Midlands’ market share of
DDI projects declined prior to the Covid-19 pandemic, but steadily grew following the onset of Covid-19 through
2021.

Numberof DDI projects into the Midlands vs UK, 2017-2021

98% of DDI into the Midlands comes from England and 73% from firms based within East and West Midlands. The
Midlands received 18% of UK DDI from 2017-2021. Nottingham and Birmingham were top destination cities,
followed by Derby, Leicester, Stoke, Lincoln and Coventry.

Ranking of top destination UK cities by number of DDI 
projects, 20217-2021

Source: Wavteq based on fDi Markets from the Financial Times and Wavteq InvestmentFlow
(Capex and jobs figures include estimates, retail projects excluded)
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Summary
The Midlands has attracted ~$45bn in FDI & DDI investments over the past 5 years creating 208k+ new jobs.

Top 5 sectors for greenfield DFI and DDI projects into the East and West Midlands (projects), 2017-2021

Overall greenfield FDI and DDI attraction in the East and West Midlands, 2017-2021

Proximity to Markets or Customers was the most important FDI determinant in the UK from 2015-2021, followed 
by skilled workforce availability, domestic market growth, industry clusters and technology & innovation.

Source: Wavteq based on fDi Markets from the Financial Times and Wavteq InvestmentFlow
(Capex and jobs figures include estimates, retail projects excluded)
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The Department for International Trade published inward investment results for 2020 to 2021 in June 2021. Foreign

Direct Investment (FDI) is considered to deliver economic benefits to the UK by improving economic competitiveness

and enabling improvements in productivity for both new and existing firms. FDI can create an important positive

contribution to an economy by generating employment, increasing tax revenue, and by providing external resources
such as capital, technology and managerialknow-howthat can substantially aid productivity and economicgrowth.

FDI Projects

There were 217 FDI projects into the Midlands Engine area in 2020-21, this is a decrease of 10.3% (-25 projects)

compared to 2019-20. The UK overall decreased at a greater rate, by 17.0%, from 1,852 in 2019-20 to 1,538 in 2020-
21. In 2020-21, the Midlands Engine region accounts for 14.1% of the UK total for FDI projects, the highest of any

region outside London and the South East.

New Jobs

In the Midlands Engine region, there were 6,592 new jobs created from FDI projects in 2020-21. This is an increase
of 4.5% (+284 new jobs) from 2019-20. The UK experienced a decrease over the same period, of 1.4% (from 56,117

new jobs to 55,319). In 2020-21, the Midlands Engine region accounted for 11.9% of new jobs created from FDI
projects in the UK.

Regional Breakdown for all FDI Projects and Jobs 2018-19 to 2020-21:

Please note, FDI total jobs in the East Midlands for 2020-21 is not available due to data suppression within
safeguarded jobs data.

FDI and European Union (EU) Split

43.6% (500 of 1,147 total projects) of Midlands Engine FDI projects between 2016-17 to 2020-21 were from EU
countries. This is considerable higher than the UK average of 35.7%.

Between 2016-17 to 2021-21, 40.1% (16,551 of 41,263) of Midlands Engine new FDI jobs were from EU FDI projects.

Please note; From a UK perspective, inward FDI is an investment from a foreign investor into a UK enterprise. The UK entity then
becomes what is known as an affiliate enterprise, which is either a subsidiary, branch, or an affiliate company of the parent
company – the foreign investor. In practical terms, this can either happen where a foreign company sets up a version of itself in
the UK, or where it acquires/merges with an existing UK company. The parent company needs to own at least 10% of the shares
or voting power in the UK entity for it to classify as FDI.

FDI Projects New Jobs Safe Jobs Total Jobs

2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21

Multiple UK s ites 52 58 49 12,288 8,916 14,855 - - 1,502 - - 16,357

North East 59 73 51 2,188 2,979 1,373 - 36 359 - 3,015 1,732

North West 142 154 139 4,663 5,013 4,309 521 428 478 5,184 5,441 4,787

Yorkshire and The  
Humber

98 104 86 2,244 2,264 1,412 351 759 282 2,595 3,023 1,694

East Midlands 69 85 72 1,823 2,425 2,149 51 417 - 1,874 2,842 -

West Midlands 155 157 145 5,044 3,883 4,443 1,005 2,731 1,861 6,049 6,614 6,304

Midlands Engine 224 242 217 6,867 6,308 6,592 1,056 3,148 - 7,923 9,456 -

East of England 87 79 72 1,513 1,709 2,066 1,369 - 1,037 2,882 - 3,103

London 627 638 492 14,875 12,989 13,832 412 88 718 15,287 13,077 14,550

South East 202 211 163 3,905 6,434 2,538 398 76 3,610 4,303 6,510 6,148

South West 79 70 76 1,945 1,472 2,242 266 502 259 2,211 1,974 2,501

Scotland 126 121 92 3,348 2,946 3,245 1,121 401 442 4,469 3,347 3,687

Wales 51 62 72 2,314 2,736 1,529 1,390 - 6,907 3,704 - 8,436

Northern Ireland 35 40 29 1,475 2,351 1,326 - - - - - -

Total 1,782 1,852 1,538 57,625 56,117 55,319 6,998 9,021 18,187 64,623 65,138 73,506 

https://www.gov.uk/government/statistics/department-for-international-trade-inward-investment-results-2020-to-2021/department-for-international-trade-inward-investment-results-2020-to-2021-online-version
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An FDI position is the value of the stock of investment held at a point in time. These statistics are presented as the
stock of FDI controlled by UK-resident companies abroad (outward) or the stock of FDI in the UK controlled by foreign
companies. FDI positions are net values for the investments held by the direct investor (parent company) minus
reverse investment by direct investment enterprises.

Source: CBI Economics, 2022
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In 2019, the stock of inward FDI in the
West Midlands region stood at £66.8bn,
or 4.3% of the UK’s total, and the stock in
the East Midlands region stood at
£55.6bn, or 3.6%. Overall, the stock of
inward FDI in the Midlands stood at
£122.4bn, or 7.9% of the UK’s total.

Collectively, the Midlands stood in fourth
place out of all regions, whilst individually
the West Midlands and East Midlands
ranked seventh and ninth respectively.
While the rankings were unchanged
compared to 2018, the total stock
increased in both regions over that
period.

When comparing FDI as a share of a
region’s GVA, the East Midlands rises to
fourth in the UK regional rankings and
the West Midlands goes up one place to
sixth.
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Looking at FDI stock levels from the ONS during the
period 2015 to 2019, the West Midlands experienced
6% growth over this period whilst the East Midlands
experienced 47% growth. For the West Midlands,
performance was driven by two large falls in the value
of stock invested in the manufacturing industry in
both 2017 and 2018 (although this recovered fully in
2019) as well as a downward trend in agriculture et al
over the period. This was accompanied by wholesale
et al dipping sharply to 2017 but recovering by 2019,
both transport and Information et al spiking in 2018
but returning to previous levels in 2019 and financial
activities remaining fairly steady.

For the East Midlands, the stock levels were really
driven by increases in both the manufacturing stock
(over 50% increase between 2016 and 2017) and the
Information et al stock (nearly 50% between 2015 and
2019), whilst other areas saw only minor fluctuations.

In 2019, the highest FDI international position was within the manufacturing industry which led the Midlands, the East
Midlands had 35.8% of regional FDI, whilst the West Midlands had 42.4%. Secondly, the second industry was
Wholesale and retail including repair of motor vehicles which was 25.4% of regional FDI for the East Midlands, and
18.5% for the West Midlands. Next, the third industry was Information, communications, professional, scientific,
technical and administrative activities which was 10.4% of the East Midlands and 13.3% of the West Midlands. In
fourth place were Financial activities with 9.9% of regional FDI of the East Midlands and 12.2% of the West Midlands.
In fifth place came Transport and other services of which 8.9% of regional FDI for the East Midlands and 7.4% for the
West Midlands.



Sub National Foreign Direct Investment

This page focuses on Inward International Investment Positions only as Outward International Investment Positions
are also available. This section also excludes subnational analysis on FDI flows and earnings from FDI.

The West Midlands county accounts for 35% (£42.8bn) of the Midlands FDI Inward Investment Position, this was
followed by Derbyshire and Nottinghamshire accounting for 23.2% (£28.4bn) and Leicestershire, Rutland and
Northamptonshire accounting for 19% (£23.3bn) in 2019.

The highest FDI Inward Investment Position for the Midlands was the EU at £57.1bn (46.7% of total), of which
£26.7bn was for the West Midlands county. The Americas accounted for £37.7bn (30.8% of the total), of which
£12bn was the West Midlands county. The rest of Europe accounted for nearly £17m (13.9% of total), of which
£9.7bn was Derbyshire and Nottinghamshire. Africa, Asia, Oceania and rest of the world accounted for £10.7bn (8.7%
of total), of which £6.5bn was Leicestershire, Rutland and Northamptonshire.

Across the six industries, the West Midlands county accounted for 38.1% (£18.3bn) of the Midlands total for
manufacturing, 50.4% (£9.1bn) for wholesale and retail including repair of motor vehicles, 34.2% (£4.7bn) for
financial activities and 22.7% (£2.4bn) for transport and other services. While, Derbyshire and Nottinghamshire
accounted for 46.7% (£3.5bn) of the Midlands total for agriculture, forestry, fishing, mining, quarrying, electricity, gas,
water, waste, and construction. Derbyshire and Nottinghamshire also accounted for 54.5% of the Midlands total for
information, communications, professional, scientific, technical, and administrative activities

21

Value of EU FDI Inward International Investment 
Positions, 2019:

FDI Inward International Investment Positions - EU 
percentage of total for each area, 2019:

Source: ONS, Foreign direct investment, experimental UK subnational estimates, 2021



EY Attractiveness Survey

Source: EY, 2022 22

EY attractiveness surveys are a part of the wider EY
attractiveness program which examines attractiveness of
a particular region or country as an investment
destination, they are designed to help businesses make
investment decisions and governments remove barriers
to growth. This is important as one of the key drivers of
growth is a country or region’s ability to attract
investment. Fortunately, Europe’s FDI is set to continue
and gather pace.

Similarly, the international geography of UK FDI origins is
shifting. Whilst the US remained the largest source of
UK projects in 2021, its share was just 24% - way off its
2012 high of 39%. Meanwhile, India overtook both
Germany and France in second place amongst UK origins
with 64 projects – up from 50 in 2020. Similarly, Turkey
emerged in sixth place with 38 projects. Overall, the top
three investing countries in the UK were the US, India
and France.

Domestically, London remains subdued – whilst Scotland
and Bristol perform strongly. 2020 saw a major shift in
the UK’s regional FDI landscape, with London’s share of
incoming projects down by almost 10 points to 39.3%. In
2021, this market share was almost unchanged at 39.7%.
However, London remained Europe’s leading FDI city: its
394 projects in 2021 was ahead of Madrid’s 140 and
Paris’ 133. Outside of London, Scotland has another
strong year, securing 122 projects (14% rise) – garnering
12.3% of the UK’s total. Elsewhere, FDI in most regions
and devolved administrations reverted towards 2019
levels. The main gainers were the South West – up 30%
on 2019 – and the West Midlands (58 projects) up
27.9%, whilst the East Midlands were up 2.6% (38
projects). This meant that the West Midlands overtook
the North West as the home of most FDI projects
outside of London, the South East and Scotland.

Leading European Destinations of Investment, 2012-
2021

EY surveys place particular focus on European-level data,
with the UK rising modestly in 2021. There were 993
projects secured and represented growth of 1.8% - up
18 projects from 2020’s 975 projects, partially reversing
the fall of 12% in 2020. This gave the UK a market share
of 16.9% of European projects – its second lowest of the
past decade – and well below the high of 21% in 2015.

However, there was brighter news on value from UK
projects in 2021. The UK’s total FDI employment
creation of 60,372 was the highest in Europe – 68
average jobs per project topped Germany’s 48 and
France’s 38. The UK secured a market-leading 20.3%
share of the new (as opposed to expansion) projects in
Europe – its best showing for a decade.

Investment in digital technology and business services –
Europe’s two largest sectors over the decade and core
UK strengths – were down by over a fifth across Europe
in 2021 compared with 2019 pre-pandemic levels. In the
context of financial services at regional level, London was
first (39 projects) whilst the West Midlands was second
(6 projects). By contrast, manufacturing projects in 2021
(2,704) were above the annual average between 2014
and 2018, and 33% higher than in 2020. This suggests
long-expected realignments of supply chains is
underway, with Europe's utility projects up by over 50%
in the past two years, and health and well-being growing
by almost a fifth, the impact of changing priorities is
clear. The UK claimed a market-leading share in both
sectors.

Investor’s Perceptions of UK regions and countries,
2019-2021

Previous surveys showcased that London was the most
attractive destination cited by investors to base their
operations in, both in 2019 (46%) and 2021 (25%).
Likewise, in 2019 the East Midlands was cited by 5% of
investors and increased by 3pp up to 8% in 2021. On the
other hand, the West Midlands was cited 6% in 2019 and
decreased by 2pp to 4% in 2021.

https://www.ey.com/en_uk/attractiveness
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Overall, theUK’s FDI outlook is positive, both during the
short- and medium-term. The Investor survey revealed
a very positive sentiment towards UK sentiment. Some
58% of the investors are planning to invest in the UK in
2022 – up from 41% in the previous year and the highest
level ever recorded. 49% of investors though that the UK
will be more attractive in three years’ time – slightly
down from last year’s 52% - but still showing strength
historically.

Moreover, priorities of investors have shifted which in
turn has created FDI growth opportunities in several
sectors. As the pandemic eases, health and well-being
has slipped from investors’ most important theme in
2021 to seventh in 2022. Whilst sustainability has moved
up on place taking the top spot, meanwhile the biggest
moves are deglobalisation (up to second place from eight
two years ago) and the changing economic model of city
centres (up to third from fifth). Investors have become
increasingly aware of the role of governments.

Policy
When asked about how investors whose between
countries, top three criteria included the quality of
infrastructure, how countries dealt with the pandemic,
and the capacity to deal with future shocks.

Furthermore, investors now have many expectations
from the UK government, and are interested in ‘Levelling
Up’. When asked what domestic prioritises the UK
should focus on given their evolving criteria, respondents
put telecoms, transport, and energy infrastructure first
(47%). They also desire government support (33%, down
from 34% in the previous year) and access to new
international markets (32%, up from 14% previously).
Additionally, investors expressed growing interest in the
opportunities which may be created by the ‘Levelling Up’
agenda, with 61% of investors having heard of Levelling
Up in 2021, and 59% saying that this policy now
influenced their location decisions in 2022.

Policy must also support bespoke needs of geography.
When viewing the criteria which investors apply when
considering UK regions outside of London (like the
Midlands), skills and infrastructure (both technology
and telecoms) have historically topped their priorities.
In 2022, infrastructure remains important to 32% of
investors, whilst skills went up from 21% in 2021 to 27%
in 2022, and labour costs have doubled in importance to
24%.

Into the focus came local flavour to support investors
within the region. Their top six factors include the
strength of local business networks, support from
regional economic development bodies (like Midlands
Engine), and access to regional grants. This layering of
priorities requires devolved power to foster local
ecosystems, with sector support being vital – especially
within digital, cleantech and supply chains at the
forefront. Correct sector focus is key – and digital
investments will be pivotal. When asked where the UK
government should focus to support the UK’s
transformation to a digital economy, investors shifted
from digital technologies and infrastructure (down from
28% in 2021 to 36% in 2022), and towards digital R&D
(up from 35% in 2021 to 50% in 2022) and strengthening
data protection (up from 36% in 2021 to 28% in 2022).

With cleantech, investors’ primary focus is electric
vehicles and battery technology, followed by heat
networks, carbon capture, green consumer products
and low-carbon housing. This wide diversity underlines
policy opportunities – as does the 39% of UK investors
planning to revamp their supply chains.

Source: EY, 2022

Sectors driving future UK growth, 2021-2022

When asked to identify drivers of UK growth,
respondents first pointed towards digital technology -
cited by 40% in 2022. This was 15% lower than when
cited in 2021 at 55%, however it was far ahead of 26% in
2019. Health and well-being is also highly rated, however
it slipped to 26% in 2022, down from 34% in 2021, but
also up significantly from 15% in 2019. Similarly, Business
Services showed significant growth at 17% from 11% in
2021 to 28% in 2022. Another sector which remains a
strong driver of UK growth was Cleantech at 19% in
2022- unchanged from 2021, but up from 5% in 2019. An
additional sector which leapt significantly was energy, up
from 9% in 2021 to 19% in 2022.

One more opportunity for the UK is shifts in supply
chains. Some 39% of 2022 respondents – 79% of
manufacturers – plan to change their supply chain
model, with 31% of UK manufacturers planning to invest
more in UK facilities and operations.

https://www.ey.com/en_uk/attractiveness
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Excluding the academic years of 2014/15 to 2015/16, 22 Higher Education Institutions (HEIs) located in the
Midlands experienced annual higher percentage increases in international students when compared to UK-wide
increases until 2019/20, where it reached a record high of 81,085. However, from 2019/20 to 2020/21 the Midlands
slightly decreased in the number of international students while UK-wide the annual change continued to increase,
albeit at a slower rate than the previous year.

2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21

Midlands Engine (22 HEIs) 64,430 63,090 65,330 68,115 72,160 81,085 79,855 

Midlands Engine Annual Change -2.1% 3.6% 4.3% 5.9% 12.4% -1.5%

UK Total 442,225 443,320 450,835 469,160 496,110 556,625 605,130 

UK Total Annual Change 0.2% 1.7% 4.1% 5.7% 12.2% 8.7%

Midlands Engine 22 HEIs % of UK 14.6% 14.2% 14.5% 14.5% 14.5% 14.6% 13.2%

Source: HESA, Non-UK HE students by HE provider and country of domicile Academic years, released 2022

International student locations into 22 Midlands HEIs in 2020/21:

International student trends for 22 Midlands HEIs and UK-wide, 2014/15 to 2020/21:

For the Midlands HEIs, the latest decrease in international numbers is mainly due to fewer Asian students (-2,730 to
a total of 43,235). Since 2019/20 there has also been decreases in Other European students (-65 to 1,660),
Australasia students (-55 to 155), North American students (-180 to 2,195) and South American Students (-80 to
390). Although, there were increases in EU students (+230 to 19,120), African students (+1,515 to 7,900) and Middle
Eastern Students (+150 to 4,825).

As seen in the following chart, despite the recent decrease in Asian students (56.7% of total students in 2019/20),
they still accounted for 54.1% of all international students in 2020/21. This was followed by 24.3% of total
international students coming from the EU (up from 23.6% of the total in 2019/20).

https://www.hesa.ac.uk/data-and-analysis/students/where-from


Foreign Direct Investment into Midlands Universities
and Institutions

Source: HESA, 2021

By examining research grants and contracts from HESA data, it allows to view funding into Midlands universities and
institutions, especially FDI (Foreign Direct Investment) including EU and overseas sources which provides interesting
findings; such as the need to level up. Data since the 2015/2016 period up until the 2019/2020 period shows which
English regions and devolved administrations receive what funding. The most recent data shows that the regions
which attract the most funding are London and the South-East, containing R&D powerhouses and the Golden
Triangle Universities, which have only grown in the amount of investment received. Within the 2015/2016 Academic
Year period, London attracted £364.4m funding which grew by 5.9% to £385.8m in the 2019/2020 Academic Year
period. The South-East attracted £226.8m funding in the 2015/2016 Academic Year Period and grew by a
astounding 25.4% to £284.5m in the 2019/2020 Academic Year period. Signalling that a significant majority of
funding and growth is centred in London and the South East of England; leaving other regions behind.

In comparison, the Midlands universities and institutions within the 2015/2016 Academic Year period managed to
attract £108.7m of foreign funding, decreasing by 2.6% to £105.9m in the 2019/2020 Academic Year period.
Breaking this down further, the East Midlands attracted £47.6m funding within the 2015/2016 Academic Year
period and decreased by 17.1% to £39.4m in 2019/2020. On the other hand, the West Midlands attracted £61.1m
funding in the 2015/2016 Academic Yearperiod and grew by 8.8% to £66.4m in 2019/2020.

2015/2016 Foreign 

Funding (£000s)

2019/2020 Foreign 

Funding (£000s)
% Change

English Regions

East Midlands £47,602 £39,447 -17.1%

East of England £123,232 £187,107 51.8%

London £364,414 £385,795 5.9%

North-East £36,428 £29,025 -20.3%

North-West £91,482 £103,466 13.1%

South-East £226,849 £284,455 25.4%

South-West £52,027 £65,634 26.2%

West Midlands £61,082 £66,433 8.8%

Yorkshire and The Humber £83,732 £69,663 -16.8%

Total £1,086,848 £1,231,025 13.1%

Midlands Total £108,684 £105,880 -2.6%

Devolved Administrations and England

England £1,086,848 £1,231,025 13.3%

Northern Ireland £16,893 £23,688 40.2%

Scotland £141,494 £136,008 15.2%

Wales £33,766 £56,397 67%

Total £1,279,001 £1,474,118 15.3%

Examining trends over a longitudinal
period of five years reveals that
Midlands universities are within the
bottom of the pack, with the West
Midlands being in sixth place and the
East Midlands being in eight place for
FDI over time, and especially within the
2019/2020 academic year period.

London, the South East and the East of
England place in the three top spots
since the data was available,
highlighting the deep disparity between
FDI investment across the nine English
regions.

R&D FDI Investment in English Universities by Region, 2015/16 –
2019/20
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Foreign Funding in English Universities by Region, 2015/16 – 2019/20

https://www.hesa.ac.uk/data-and-analysis/finances/table-5


Industry Investment into Midlands Universities
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Through their global connections and expertise in
supporting businesses through innovation, universities
can play a significant role in helping drive international
trade and investment in their local and regional
economies.

Together with the Midlands Engine Partnership, the
fifteen Midlands Innovation and Midlands Enterprise
universities are developing a pilot and accompanying
programme of advocacy and stakeholder engagement.
This will provide a tangible demonstration of the impact
universities can have when working alongside
Government to increasing rates of FDI into Midlands
R&D, support local businesses seeking to trade and
export and helping wider efforts to level up
communities across the region.

This work aligns to wider Midlands Engine Partnership
efforts to present a list of priority investment
opportunities in the upcoming Midlands Investment
Portfolio. Underpinning this portfolio, the partnership is
working with the CBI, Beauhurst, Datacity and Wavteq
to analyse regional economic clusters and assess their
potential to attract direct investment over the next 5-10
years. A key part of this will be an evaluation of the
business, innovation, investment and talent ecosystems
– all spaces in which Universities are key players.

Within the 2015/2016 academic year period, where
HESA data began, these 15 universities managed to
attract a total £68.7m industry funding from domestic,
EU and non-EU sources. This funding then kept growing
rapidly up util the 2017/2018 academic year period
where the total funding attracted reached £76.8m and
slowly reached a peak of £77.1m in the 2018/2019
academic year period. From there on, industry funding
began to decrease up until the industry funding amount
reaching £76m in the latest year available, the
2019/2020 academic year. Although from the 2018/2019
period up until 2019/2020 foreign direct investment did
dwindle, it had very little effect in the overarching
narrative with significant growth from 2015/2016
amounting to 10.6% over a 5 year period until
2019/2020. Possible reasoning for this dwindling would
include the beginning of the Covid-19 pandemic in early
2020, and Brexit which reduced EUfunding.

In comparison to the UK average industry funding, the
Midlands performs well by attracting around the same or
more industry funding compared to its regional
counterparts. This was especially prevalent within the
2017/2018 academic year period where the Midlands
attracted £64m funding in comparison to the average
which was £60.6m Moreover, it can be viewed that the
Midlands showed more resilience with the amount of
industry funding received in the 2019/2020 period in
contrast to the UK average.

Industry Funding for Midlands Innovation and Midlands
Enterprise Universities by Source, 2015/16 – 2019/20

A more extensive analysis of industry data for Midlands
Innovation and Midlands enterprise universities shows
who are the top investors within the region. Domestic
industry funding takes a lead, followed by non-EU
overseas sources and finally industry funding from the
EU. Likewise, domestic UK funding within the Midlands
Enterprise and Innovation universities is consistently
more significant than any foreign direct industry
investment.
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https://www.hesa.ac.uk/data-and-analysis/finances/table-5


5. Tourism 
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Visits to the Midlands Engine, 2009-2019

Spend in the Midlands Engine, 2009-2019

Nights Stayed in the Midlands Engine, 2009-2019

International Visitors
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As Covid-19 hit
In Q1 2020, there were 584,840 international visitors into the Midlands, which was a 26.4% (-210,210) decline when
compared to Q1 2019. The number of nights stayed and expenditure also followed similar trends, with the number of
nights stayed decreasing by 7.1% (to 3.9m) and expenditure decreasing by 17.6% (to £201.27m).

Latest International Visitors (Air Passengers Only)
In Q3 2021 only, there were approximately 112,000 international visitors the Midlands which was an average
decrease of 86% when compared to Q3 2019. The East Midlands had a slightly higher decrease than UK-wide (-87%
vs -86%). All regions across the UK decreased, London had the largest decrease by 91% and the East of England had
the smallest decreaseat 79%, the Midlands ranked in the middle of all regions.

There was an average spend of £109m in the Midlands from international air passengers in Q3 2021, a decrease of
an average of 81% when compared to Q3 2019. Th East Midlands had a slightly higher decrease than the West
Midlands (-83% vs -78%), although both regions were below the UK-wide decrease (-85%). All regions across the UK
decreased, Wales had the largest decrease by 90% and the North West had the smallest decrease at 74%, notably,
the West Midlands was the second lowest.

Despite the decreasing figures, now Covid-19 restrictions have ended, the Midlands is set to bounce back in attracting
international tourists in 2022 due to key events such as the Jubilee, Coventry - City of Culture 2021 and the
Commonwealth Games.
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Trends Prior to Covid-19
There were record highs in the Midlands for
international visitors into the Midlands in 2019,
reaching 3.63m. In the past 10 years, there were 7 years
of overall growth and since 2009 there has been an
overall increase of 38.4%. In 2019, for the West
Midlands the joint most popular reason to visit was for
business and meeting friends and relatives (36%). For the
East Midlands the main reason was to visit friends and
relatives (46%).

There was a total spend of £1.51m from international
visitors in 2019 in the Midlands, a decline of 0.3% from
2018. This is due to the East Midlands decreasing by
20.5%, the West Midlands increased by 8.6% to a record
high. Over the past 10 years, the change in spend had
been turbulent. However, when compared to 2009,
there has been an overall increase of 48.4%.

The top market for the West Midlands between 2017-
2019 was from the Irish Republic where there were
868,000 visitors spending £250m. The top market for the
East Midlands was from the Poland where there were
390,000 visitors spending £59m.

The number of nights stayed by international visitors
reflected similar patterns to spend over the last 10 years.
In 2019, for the Midlands overall there was a decline of
7.9% to 24.42m nights stayed. This was due to the East
Midlands decreasing by 23.3%, the West Midlands
increased by 0.2%. When compared to 2009, the number
of nights stayed had increased by 19.8%.

The three charts to the right show trends for
international visitors, the spend and nights stayed
between 2009-2019 for the Midlands overall.

Source: Visitbritain 

https://www.visitbritain.org/inbound-research-insights


For any queries please contact Professor Delma Dwight: Delma_Dwight@blackcountryconsortium.co.uk

DISCLAIMER OF LIABILITY
Every effort is made to provide accurate and complete information however we make no claims, promises or 
guarantees and expressly disclaim any liability for errors, omissions or actions taken by others on the basis of 
information provided.
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